T E C H N I C A L I N F O R M A T I O N
• welding hints   • use the right electrode
• recommended electrode size
• weld quality and handpiece angle
• recommended welder setting and consumables
• welding fume  • safety in welding
E a s y  W e l d i n g  G u i d e
T E C H N I C A L I N F O R M A T I O N

0.048 Flux cored E71T-GS
0.031 Flux cored E71T-GS
SIZE TYPE CODE
Flux Core Electrode Wire
Wall Thickness Amps Volts Wire speed  Electrode
G (inch) ipm Type
Settings
7G (0.180) 170 20.50 204 E71T-GS
16G (0.065) 90 17.00 177 E71T-GS
11G (0.120) 90 17.00 177 E71T-GS
16G (0.065) 84.7 17.00 157 E71T-GS
Notes:
a) All settings use Negative Polarity.
b) Best results achieved with DRAG method.
P A G E  9
WELDING FUMES
The right choice of shielding gas could reduce fume
emissions considerably.
All welding produces fumes. Normal welding
processes generally keep these fumes to acceptable
levels.
All welding can be injurious to the health unless
sensible welding practices are used.
It is good welding practice to keep your head out of
the welding plume.
Testing has shown that the zinc fume given off
when welding DuraGal® hollow section products,
provided the arc power is kept in the lower amp to
volt working range, does not exceed the zinc oxide
exposure standard of an 8 hour time weighted
average (TWA) of 5mg/m3 and a short term exposure
limit (STEL) of 10mg/m3 as recommended by the
(Occupational Safety & health Administration) US
Department of Labour.  However, operating in high
short arc or spray arc conditions, or welding
DuraGal® open profiles, will require natural or
forced ventilation and/or some form of air
circulation or extraction.
A benefit of the zinc coating on DuraGal® is the
significant reduction in free ozone formed during
the welding process.
Exposure to zinc fumes should be less than the
allowable limit in a normal fabrication shop
environment where actual arc time is often less than
a quarter of the total working time. If DuraGal®
Profiles are being welded, or high arc powers are
being used on DuraGal® Hollow Sections, it is
recommended that some form of ventilation be
used. See the recommendations by American
National Standards Institute (ANSI) standard Z49.1
When using some form of ventilation the likelihood
of suffering from weld fume fever, when welding
DuraGal® and DuraGal® Ultra Fence Tube, is very low
because the exposure will normally be well below
the recommended limit.
Welding the thin, evenly zinc coated The Family of
DuraGal Products® produces far less zinc fume than
welding batch galvanized steel.
Therefore the problems involved with unsound weld
due to weld spatter, and unsafe fume associated
with batch galvanized product can be alleviated
with the use of DuraGal®.
SAFETY IN WELDING
Arc radiation is a result of
Ultra-Violet (UV) & Infra-red (IR)
Rays & exposure can cause the following:
• Skin Cancer
• Thermal Skin Burns (severe sun burn)
• ARC FLASH (Welders Flash)  or eye burn
Protection Required Includes:
• An approved welding helmet  with correct